China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
Polarization: Horizontal
Note: 802.11b Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0] 1
MW"WWM“W Peak
50.0]
400 WO il
30.0
20.0]
10.0
18000 19400. 20800. 22200. 23600. 25000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)
1 19876.000 49.76 7.97 57-73 74.00 16.27 Peak
2 19876.000 3739 7.97 45.36 54.00 8.64 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24037107562E-RF

Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
Vertical

§02.11b Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK

70.0
60.0] 1

WWWWWM peak
50.0]

rﬂfﬂﬂﬁwhnﬂh“guﬂﬂfdﬁﬁF**“\v Pes
40.0 ‘"*‘\H""\H““’*Wm-u-auau\Jaw,xﬂ#unfﬁh!‘hd“"'.h'“'“~*”d
30.0
20.0]
10.0

18000 19400. 20800. 22200. 23600. 25000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector

(MHz)

1 19961.400
2 19961.400

(dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)

1 Peak
1 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: horizontal
Note: 802.11g Mode Middle Channel 2437MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100
- Fundamental
Test with Band
80.0 —— .
Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0
50.0
4
Peak
40.0
30.0
20.0
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4874.000 35525 8.99 44 .24 74.00 29.76 Peak
2 4874.000 23.41 8.99 32.40 54.00 21.60 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: vertical
Note: 802.11g Mode Middle Channel 2437MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100
90.0

Fundamental
i Test with Band

Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0
50.0

4
40.0 Peak
30.0
20.0
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)

1 4874.000 35.68 8.99 44.67 74.00 29.33 Peak
2 4874.000 23.50 8.99 32.49 54.00 2451 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24@3Z107562E-RF
Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto

horizontal
802.11g Mode Middle Channel 2437MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0]
Peak
50.0]
40.0
30.0
20.0]
10.0
6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)
1| 7311.000 34.77 11.52 46.29 74.00 27.711 Peak
2 7311.000 22.30 11.52 33.82 54.00 20.18 Average
3 17774.400 34.64 25.81 60.45 74.00 13.55 Peak
4  17774.400 21.58 25.81 47.39 54.00 6.61 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
Polarization: vertical
Note: 8@2.11g Mode Middle Channel 2437MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0 3
1 M [Peak
50.0 .
i [Aver
40.0 W\MM
"W
30.0
20.0]
10.0
6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)
1| 7311.000 41.69 11.52 53.21 74.00 20.79 Peak
2 7311.000 29.35 11.52 40.87 54.00 13.13 Average
3 17726.400 33.33 25.87 59.20 74.00 14.80 Peak
4 17726.400 21.78 25.87 47.65 54.00 6.35 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: horizontal
Note: 802.11n ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100
90.0]

Fundamental
80.0 Test with Band

Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0]
50.0]

] Peak
40.0
30.0
20.0]
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)

1 4924.000 34.74 8.88 3.62 74.00 30.38 Peak
2 4924.000 272:12 8.88 31.00 54.00 3.00 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: vertical
Note: 802.11n ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100
90.0
Fundamental
i Test with Band
Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0 Peak
30.0
20.0
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4924.000 35.39 8.88 44 .27 74.00 29.73 Peak
2 4924.000 23.58 8.88 32.46 54.00 21.54 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

No.

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24@3Z107562E-RF

Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
horizontal

802.11n ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0]
Peak
50.0]
40.0
30.0
20.0]
10.0
6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)

1| 7386.000 34.79 11.54 46.33 74.00 27.67 Peak
2 7386.000 22:11 11.54 33.65 54.00 20.35 Average
3 17656.800 34,30 25.28 59.58 74.00 14.42 Peak
4  17656.800 22.17 25.28 47.45 54.00 6.55 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
Polarization: vertical
Note: 802.11n ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0 2
Peak
50.0] 4
Mﬁh
40.0 _ W
20.0]
10.0|
6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)
1| 7386.000 35.28 11.54 46.82 74.00 27.18 Peak
2 7386.000 2335 11.54 34.89 54.00 19.11 Average
3 17738.400 33.81 25.86 59.67 74.00 14.33 Peak
4 17738.400 21.76 25.86 47.62 54.00 6.38 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: horizontal
Note: 802.11n ht4e Mode Low Channel 2422MHz

Date: 2024-12-13
mcLevel (dBuV/m)
90.0]
Fundamental
80.0 Test with Band
Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0]
50.0]
1
40.0 Peak
30.0
20.0]
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4844.000 35.52 8.97 44.49 74.00 29.51 Peak
2 4844 .000 23:11 8.97 32.08 54.00 21.92 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: vertical
Note: 802.11n ht4e Mode Low Channel 2422MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100
90.0
Fundamental
i Test with Band
Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0
50.0
1
Peak
40.0
30.0
20.0
10.0
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4844.000 35.68 8.97 44.65 74.00 29.35 Peak
2 4844 .000 23.07 8.97 32.04 54.00 21.96 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

No.

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24@3Z107562E-RF
Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto

horizontal
802.11n ht4@ Mode Low Channel 2422MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0]
Peak
50.0]
40.0
30.0
20.0]
10.0
6000 8400. 10800. 13200 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)

1| 7266.000 34.85 11.43 46.28 74.00 27.72 Peak
2 7266.000 22.44 11.43 33.87 54.00 20.13 Average
3 17755.200 34.23 25.84 60.07 74.00 13.93 Peak
4  17755.200 21.81 25.84 47.65 54.00 6.35 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

No.

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24@3Z107562E-RF
Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto

vertical

802.11n ht4@ Mode Low Channel 2422MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
o Peak
50.0]
40.0
30.0
20.0]
10.0
6000 8400. 10800. 13200 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)

1| 7266.000 35.01 11.43 46.44 74.00 27.56 Peak
2 7266.000 23.30 11.43 34.73 54.00 19.27 Average
3 17726.400 34.24 25.87 60.11 74.00 13.89 Peak
4  17726.400 21.61 25.87 47.48 54.00 6.52 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: horizontal
Note: 8@2.1lax ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Date: 2024-12-13
mcLevel (dBuV/m)
90.0
Fundamental
80.0 Test with Band
Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0 Peak
30.0
20.0
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4924.000 35523 8.88 44.11 74.00 29.89 Peak
2 4924.000 23:11 8.88 31.99 54.00 22.01 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec
Polarization: vertical
Note: 8@2.1lax ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Level (dBuV/m) Date: 2024-12-13

100
- Fundamental
Test with Band
s Rejection Filter
Jectic PK
70.0
60.0
50.0
1
40.0 Peak
30.0
20.0
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4000. 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4924.000 35.39 8.88 44 .27 74.00 29.73 Peak
2 4924.000 23.45 8.88 32.33 54.00 21.67 Average

Page 87 of 96




China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
Polarization: horizontal
Note: 8@2.1lax ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

mcLe\rel (dBuV/m)
90.0]
80.0

PK
70.0

3
60.0]

W |Peak
50.0] L’w
40.0 WWWW’AM
30.0 it a
20.0]
10.0

6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)

1| 7386.000 34.61 11.54 46.15 74.00 27.85 Peak
2 7386.000 22.20 11.54 33.74 54.00 20.26 Average
3  17709.600 34.54 25.89 60.43 74.00 a3.57 Peak
4 17709.600 21.80 25.89 47.69 54.00 6.31 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.: 2403Z107562E-RF
Tester: Mack Huang
Condition: PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
Polarization: vertical
Note: 8@2.1lax ht2@ Mode High Channel 2462MHz

Date: 2024-12-13
mcLe\rel (dBuV/m)
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
3
o Ny [Peak
50.0 1 L,.
40.0 PP B J‘*UW"M“‘WM
W’,ﬂw‘%—p
30.0
20.0]
10.0
6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)
1| 7386.000 35.85 11.54 47.39 74.00 26.61 Peak
2 7386.000 23.94 11.54 35.48 54.00 18.52 Average
3 17721.600 33.71 25.87 59.58 74.00 14.42 Peak
4 17721.600 21.68 25.87 47.55 54.00 6.45 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24037107562E-RF

Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec

horizontal

802.11lax ht4@ Mode High Channel 2452MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100
90.0
Fundamental
80.0 Test with Band
Rejection Filter PK
70.0
60.0
50.0
1
e
40.0
30.0
20.0
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4904.000 35.89 8.91 44 .80 74.00 29.20 Peak
2 4904.000 23.64 8.91 32.55 54.00 21.45 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24037107562E-RF

Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:@.3sec

vertical

882.11ax ht4@ Mode High Channel 2452MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100
- Fundamental
Test with Band
s Rejection Filter
J I PK
70.0 /
60.0
50.0
1
Peak
40.0
30.0
20.0
10.0|
1000 2000. 3000. 4 5000. 6000
Frequency (MHz)
No. Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv) (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBpV/m) (dB)
1 4904.000 36.32 8.91 523 74.00 28.77 Peak
2 4904.000 24.12 8.91 33.03 54.00 20.97 Average

Page 91 of 96

:2403Z107562E-RF-00C




China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

No.

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24@3Z107562E-RF

Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
horizontal

802.11lax ht4@ Mode High Channel 2452MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0 8
Peak
50.0]
1 Nd’ﬂkdﬂ’\”
40.0 MWMW
30.0
20.0]
10.0|
6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)

1| 7356.000 34.74 11.68 46.42 74.00 27.58 Peak
2 7356.000 22.35 11.68 34.03 54.00 19.97 Average
3 17724.000 33.64 25.87 59.51 74.00 14.49 Peak
4  17724.000 21.81 25.87 47.68 54.00 6.3 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

No.

Project No.:
Tester:
Condition:
Polarization:
Note:

Level (dBuV/m)

24@3Z107562E-RF

Mack Huang

PK trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:3MHz; SWT:0.3sec AV trace RBW:1MHz; VBW:SkHz; SWT:auto
vertical

882.11ax ht4@ Mode High Channel 2452MHz

Date: 2024-12-13

100,
90.0]
80.0
PK
70.0
60.0]
Peak
50.0]
40.0
30.0
20.0]
10.0
6000 8400. 10800. 13200. 15600. 18000
Frequency (MHz)
Frequency Reading Factor Result Limit Margin Detector
(MHz) (dBuv)  (dB/m)  (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)  (dB)

1| 7356.000 35.08 11.68 46.76 74.00 27.24 Peak
2 7356.000 23.69 11.68 35.37 54.00 18.63 Average
3 17623.200 34.96 24.79 59.75 74.00 14.25 Peak
4 17623.200 22.69 24.79 47.48 54.00 6.52 Average
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

4.3 RF Conducted Data

Please refer to Annex "2403Z107562E-RF-00C_Appendix A" for detail test data.
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

5. EUT PHOTOGRAPHS

Please refer to the attachment 2403Z107562E-RF-EXP EUT EXTERNAL PHOTOGRAPHS and
24037Z107562E-RF-INP EUT INTERNAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan)

Report No.:2403Z107562E-RF-00C

6. TEST SETUP PHOTOGRAPHS

Please refer to the attachment 2403Z107562E-RF-00C-TSP TEST SETUP PHOTOGRAPHS.
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